Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Mohegan Sun
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Philadelphia Park

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Harrah's Chester Downs
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Gaming Revenues

Week of
Oct 5 - Oct 11

October 2009
Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$55,053,158.04
$49,872,039.37
$864,028.50
$0.00

$0.00
$4,317,090.17
$1,467,810.65
$172,683.61
$215,854.51
$518,050.82
$250.09

2,466

$94,901,875.23
$86,793,845.24
$1,396,200.46
$0.00

$0.00
$6,711,829.53
$2,282,022.04
$268,473.18
$335,591.47

$805,419.54
$329.27
2,912

$74,264,666.03
$67,404,973.30
$1,041,826.95
$0.00

$0.00
$5,817,865.78
$1,978,074.36
$232,714.63
$290,893.29

$698,143.89
$277.45
2,996
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$89,925,719.50
$81,432,591.54

$1,284,018.00
$0.00

$0.00
$7,209,109.96
$2,451,097.37
$288,364.41
$360,455.49

$865,093.20
$265.77
2,466

$159,519,922.90
$145,766,757.86

$2,278,559.06
$0.00

$0.00
$11,474,605.98
$3,901,366.04
$458,984.24
$573,730.30
$1,376,952.71
$358.22

2,912

$123,910,559.74
$112,390,802.03

$1,584,370.95
$0.00

$0.00
$9,935,386.76
$3,378,031.50
$397,415.47
$496,769.34
$1,192,246.40
$301.36
2,997

$797,408,816.66
$722,671,547.58
$10,181,001.24
$0.00

$0.00
$64,556,267.84
$21,949,131.08
$2,582,250.70
$3,227,813.46
$7,743,795.93

$1,450,998,022.72
$1,325,864,418.77
$23,880,550.72
$0.00

$0.00
$101,253,053.23
$34,426,038.10
$4,050,122.14
$5,062,652.70
$12,146,671.32

$1,096,466,370.00
$994,661,966.82
$15,199,418.35
$0.00

$0.00
$86,604,984.83
$29,445,694.82
$3,464,199.41
$4,330,249.27
$10,389,224.65



Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Presque Isle
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

The Meadows

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines °

Mount Airy
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines °

Gaming Revenues

Week of October 2009
Oct 5 - Oct 11 Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$38,676,069.08
$35,344,314.68
$413,103.27
$0.00

$0.00
$2,918,651.13
$992,341.38
$116,746.04
$145,932.56

$350,238.13
$208.59
1,999

$65,860,797.83
$60,610,984.27
$0.00
$981,670.89
$0.00
$5,249,813.56
$1,784,936.62
$209,992.55
$262,490.68
$629,977.62
$200.27

3,745

$40,136,226.86
$36,472,499.04
$505,243.00
$0.00

$0.00
$3,158,484.82
$1,073,884.85
$126,339.39
$157,924.24

$379,018.18
$180.41
2,501
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$64,962,665.82
$59,233,929.15
$628,152.00
$0.00

$0.00
$5,100,584.67
$1,734,198.78
$204,023.37
$255,029.23
$612,070.15
$231.93

1,999

$105,583,063.38
$97,049,471.76
$0.00
$1,514,720.52
$0.00
$8,533,591.62
$2,901,421.16
$341,343.67
$426,679.58
$1,024,030.99
$207.08

3,746

$65,705,919.14
$59,812,305.83
$749,304.00
$0.00

$0.00
$5,144,309.31
$1,749,065.17
$205,772.37
$257,215.47
$617,317.11
$186.99

2,501

$639,255,691.26
$582,836,062.14
$6,392,759.50
$0.00

$0.00
$50,026,869.62
$17,009,135.73
$2,001,074.75
$2,501,343.49
$6,001,313.10

$1,135,072,990.34
$1,048,767,961.11
$0.00
$17,484,361.55
$0.00
$86,305,029.23
$29,343,709.97
$3,452,201.15
$4,315,251.48
$10,353,204.26

$657,451,405.22
$599,002,060.92
$11,316,501.00
$0.00

$0.00
$47,132,843.30
$16,025,166.73
$1,885,313.72
$2,356,642.21
$5,653,821.20



Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Penn National

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Sands Bethlehem

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines °

Rivers

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Gaming Revenues

Week of October 2009
Oct 5 - Oct 11 Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$58,502,023.21
$53,333,449.15

$97,301,810.08
$88,518,779.73

$623,433.53 $1,038,593.05
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$4,545,140.53 $7,744,437.30
$1,545,347.78 $2,633,108.68
$181,805.62 $309,777.48
$227,257.03 $387,221.87
$545,416.87 $929,332.47
$273.16 $296.19
2,377 2,377

$58,107,327.80
$53,180,120.18

$96,715,491.17
$88,388,199.63

$763,529.75 $1,253,886.25
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$4,163,677.87 $7,073,405.29
$1,415,650.47 $2,404,957.80
$166,547.12 $282,936.22
$208,183.90 $353,670.27
$499,641.33 $848,808.62
$215.34 $226.52

2,762 2,839
$48,427,027.78 $78,294,352.85
$44,470,103.51 $71,993,143.07
$437,843.90 $604,828.13
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$3,519,080.37
$1,196,487.31

$5,696,381.65
$1,936,769.74

$140,763.22 $227,855.26
$175,954.03 $284,819.10
$422,289.64 $683,565.79
$167.58 $172.62
3,000 3,000
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$879,563,084.55
$800,529,108.33
$10,879,949.35
$0.00

$0.00
$68,154,026.87
$23,172,369.13
$2,726,161.09
$3,407,701.36
$8,175,868.37

$923,637,025.27
$844,317,156.03
$13,948,533.12
$0.00

$0.00
$65,371,336.12
$22,226,254.24
$2,614,853.46
$3,268,566.84
$7,841,567.70

$469,574,850.01
$430,058,941.91
$2,063,052.84
$0.00

$0.00
$37,452,855.26
$12,733,970.73
$1,498,114.16
$1,872,642.77
$4,489,750.53



Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Total

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Gaming Revenues

Week of October 2009
Oct 5 - Oct 11 Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$533,929,171.86
$487,482,328.74
$6,045,209.36
$981,670.89
$0.00
$40,401,633.76
$13,736,555.46
$1,616,065.36
$2,020,081.71
$4,848,196.02
$233.13

24,757
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$881,919,504.58
$804,585,980.60
$9,421,711.44
$1,514,720.52
$0.00
$67,911,812.54
$23,090,016.24
$2,716,472.49
$3,395,590.65
$8,149,417.44
$248.57

24,837

$8,049,428,256.03
$7,348,709,223.61
$93,861,766.12
$17,484,361.55
$0.00
$606,857,266.30
$206,331,470.53
$24,274,290.58
$30,342,863.58
$72,795,217.06



FOOTNOTES:

" Promotional plays are determined to be internal or external based on the way that they are handled by the slot machine meters and the Department of
Revenue’s central computer system (CCS). Internal promotional plays are recorded as wagers when they are played. Since the statutory definition of gross
terminal revenue (GTR) excludes promotional play, the internal plays must be subtracted from "Wagers Received" before the GTR is calculated and the
appropriate tax rate is applied.

External promotional plays are recorded as both a wager and a payout when they are played. Therefore, external plays must be subtracted from both
"Wagers Received" and "Amount Won" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax rate is applied. This results a net change of zero to GTR and
the appearance that the external promotional plays have no impact on GTR. In reality all promotional play, whether internal or external, is deducted from
GTR.

Since the inclusion of external promotional plays in the "Amount Won" essentially overstates the amount won when compared to other venues with internal
promotional play only, the external promotional play must be deducted from the "Amount Won" prior to the calculation of any payout percentage.

2 Made by Department of Revenue based on an analysis of daily reports from the central control computer system
3 Local Share Assessment

* Pennsylvania Gaming Economic Development and Tourism Fund

° Pennsylvania Race Horse Development Fund

6 An average count that may vary from day to day.



