



_	Week of Oct 5 - Oct 11	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
Mohegan Sun			
Wagers	\$55,053,158.04	\$89,925,719.50	\$797,408,816.66
Payouts	\$49,872,039.37	\$81,432,591.54	\$722,671,547.58
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$864,028.50	\$1,284,018.00	\$10,181,001.24
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,317,090.17	\$7,209,109.96	\$64,556,267.84
State Tax (34%)	\$1,467,810.65	\$2,451,097.37	\$21,949,131.08
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$172,683.61	\$288,364.41	\$2,582,250.70
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$215,854.51	\$360,455.49	\$3,227,813.46
PRHDF 5	\$518,050.82	\$865,093.20	\$7,743,795.93
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$250.09	\$265.77	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	2,466	2,466	
Philadelphia Park			
Wagers	\$94,901,875.23	\$159,519,922.90	\$1,450,998,022.72
Payouts	\$86,793,845.24	\$145,766,757.86	\$1,325,864,418.77
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$1,396,200.46	\$2,278,559.06	\$23,880,550.72
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$6,711,829.53	\$11,474,605.98	\$101,253,053.23
State Tax (34%)	\$2,282,022.04	\$3,901,366.04	\$34,426,038.10
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$268,473.18	\$458,984.24	\$4,050,122.14
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup> PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$335,591.47	\$573,730.30	\$5,062,652.70
	\$805,419.54	\$1,376,952.71	\$12,146,671.32
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$329.27	\$358.22	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	2,912	2,912	
Harrah's Chester Downs	<b>*</b> =4.004.000.00	<b>*</b>	44.000.400.070.00
Wagers	\$74,264,666.03	\$123,910,559.74	\$1,096,466,370.00
Payouts	\$67,404,973.30	\$112,390,802.03	\$994,661,966.82
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$1,041,826.95	\$1,584,370.95	\$15,199,418.35
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$5,817,865.78 \$1,079,074,26	\$9,935,386.76 \$2,378,031,50	\$86,604,984.83
State Tax (34%)	\$1,978,074.36	\$3,378,031.50	\$29,445,694.82
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$232,714.63	\$397,415.47	\$3,464,199.41
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup> PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$290,893.29	\$496,769.34	\$4,330,249.27
	\$698,143.89	\$1,192,246.40	\$10,389,224.65
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$277.45	\$301.36	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	2,996	2,997	





	Week of Oct 5 - Oct 11	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
Presque Isle			
Wagers	\$38,676,069.08	\$64,962,665.82	\$639,255,691.26
Payouts	\$35,344,314.68	\$59,233,929.15	\$582,836,062.14
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$413,103.27	\$628,152.00	\$6,392,759.50
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$2,918,651.13	\$5,100,584.67	\$50,026,869.62
State Tax (34%)	\$992,341.38	\$1,734,198.78	\$17,009,135.73
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$116,746.04	\$204,023.37	\$2,001,074.75
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$145,932.56	\$255,029.23	\$2,501,343.49
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$350,238.13	\$612,070.15	\$6,001,313.10
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$208.59	\$231.93	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	1,999	1,999	
The Meadows			
Wagers	\$65,860,797.83	\$105,583,063.38	\$1,135,072,990.34
Payouts	\$60,610,984.27	\$97,049,471.76	\$1,048,767,961.11
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$981,670.89	\$1,514,720.52	\$17,484,361.55
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$5,249,813.56	\$8,533,591.62	\$86,305,029.23
State Tax (34%)	\$1,784,936.62	\$2,901,421.16	\$29,343,709.97
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$209,992.55	\$341,343.67	\$3,452,201.15
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$262,490.68	\$426,679.58	\$4,315,251.48
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$629,977.62	\$1,024,030.99	\$10,353,204.26
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$200.27	\$207.08	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	3,745	3,746	
Mount Airy			
Wagers	\$40,136,226.86	\$65,705,919.14	\$657,451,405.22
Payouts	\$36,472,499.04	\$59,812,305.83	\$599,002,060.92
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$505,243.00	\$749,304.00	\$11,316,501.00
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$3,158,484.82	\$5,144,309.31	\$47,132,843.30
State Tax (34%)	\$1,073,884.85	\$1,749,065.17	\$16,025,166.73
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$126,339.39	\$205,772.37	\$1,885,313.72
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$157,924.24	\$257,215.47	\$2,356,642.21
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$379,018.18	\$617,317.11	\$5,653,821.20
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$180.41	\$186.99	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	2,501	2,501	





	Week of Oct 5 - Oct 11	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
Penn National			
Wagers	\$58,502,023.21	\$97,301,810.08	\$879,563,084.55
Payouts	\$53,333,449.15	\$88,518,779.73	\$800,529,108.33
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$623,433.53	\$1,038,593.05	\$10,879,949.35
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,545,140.53	\$7,744,437.30	\$68,154,026.87
State Tax (34%)	\$1,545,347.78	\$2,633,108.68	\$23,172,369.13
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$181,805.62	\$309,777.48	\$2,726,161.09
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$227,257.03	\$387,221.87	\$3,407,701.36
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$545,416.87	\$929,332.47	\$8,175,868.37
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$273.16	\$296.19	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	2,377	2,377	
Sands Bethlehem			
Wagers	\$58,107,327.80	\$96,715,491.17	\$923,637,025.27
Payouts	\$53,180,120.18	\$88,388,199.63	\$844,317,156.03
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$763,529.75	\$1,253,886.25	\$13,948,533.12
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,163,677.87	\$7,073,405.29	\$65,371,336.12
State Tax (34%)	\$1,415,650.47	\$2,404,957.80	\$22,226,254.24
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$166,547.12	\$282,936.22	\$2,614,853.46
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$208,183.90	\$353,670.27	\$3,268,566.84
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$499,641.33	\$848,808.62	\$7,841,567.70
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$215.34	\$226.52	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	2,762	2,839	
Rivers_			
Wagers	\$48,427,027.78	\$78,294,352.85	\$469,574,850.01
Payouts	\$44,470,103.51	\$71,993,143.07	\$430,058,941.91
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$437,843.90	\$604,828.13	\$2,063,052.84
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$3,519,080.37	\$5,696,381.65	\$37,452,855.26
State Tax (34%)	\$1,196,487.31	\$1,936,769.74	\$12,733,970.73
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$140,763.22	\$227,855.26	\$1,498,114.16
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$175,954.03	\$284,819.10	\$1,872,642.77
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$422,289.64	\$683,565.79	\$4,489,750.53
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$167.58	\$172.62	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	3,000	3,000	





	Week of	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
	Oct 5 - Oct 11		
Total			
Wagers	\$533,929,171.86	\$881,919,504.58	\$8,049,428,256.03
Payouts	\$487,482,328.74	\$804,585,980.60	\$7,348,709,223.61
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$6,045,209.36	\$9,421,711.44	\$93,861,766.12
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$981,670.89	\$1,514,720.52	\$17,484,361.55
Adjustments <sup>2</sup>	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$40,401,633.76	\$67,911,812.54	\$606,857,266.30
State Tax (34%)	\$13,736,555.46	\$23,090,016.24	\$206,331,470.53
LSA (4%) <sup>3</sup>	\$1,616,065.36	\$2,716,472.49	\$24,274,290.58
EDTF (5%) <sup>4</sup>	\$2,020,081.71	\$3,395,590.65	\$30,342,863.58
PRHDF <sup>5</sup>	\$4,848,196.02	\$8,149,417.44	\$72,795,217.06
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$233.13	\$248.57	
Active Slot Machines <sup>6</sup>	24,757	24,837	

#### FOOTNOTES:

<sup>1</sup> Promotional plays are determined to be internal or external based on the way that they are handled by the slot machine meters and the Department of Revenue's central computer system (CCS). Internal promotional plays are recorded as wagers when they are played. Since the statutory definition of gross terminal revenue (GTR) excludes promotional play, the internal plays must be subtracted from "Wagers Received" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax rate is applied.

External promotional plays are recorded as both a wager and a payout when they are played. Therefore, external plays must be subtracted from both "Wagers Received" and "Amount Won" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax rate is applied. This results a net change of zero to GTR and the appearance that the external promotional plays have no impact on GTR. In reality all promotional play, whether internal or external, is deducted from GTR.

Since the inclusion of external promotional plays in the "Amount Won" essentially overstates the amount won when compared to other venues with internal promotional play only, the external promotional play must be deducted from the "Amount Won" prior to the calculation of any payout percentage.

- <sup>2</sup> Made by Department of Revenue based on an analysis of daily reports from the central control computer system
- <sup>3</sup> Local Share Assessment
- <sup>4</sup> Pennsylvania Gaming Economic Development and Tourism Fund
- <sup>5</sup> Pennsylvania Race Horse Development Fund
- <sup>6</sup> An average count that may vary from day to day.